## FUEW OF This section contains notices of state agency rule review as directed by the Texas Government Code, §2001.039.

as directed by the Texas Government Code, §2001.039. Included here are proposed rule review notices, which

invite public comment to specified rules under review; and adopted rule review notices, which summarize public comment received as part of the review. The complete text of an agency's rule being reviewed is available in the Texas Administrative Code on the Texas Secretary of State's website.

For questions about the content and subject matter of rules, please contact the state agency that is reviewing the rules. Questions about the website and printed copies of these notices may be directed to the *Texas Register* office.

## Adopted Rule Reviews

Texas Judicial Council

## Title 1, Part 8

The Texas Indigent Defense Commission (TIDC) is a permanent Standing Committee of the Texas Judicial Council. TIDC adopts the review of Texas Administrative Code, Title 1, Part 8, Chapter 174, including Subchapter C, concerning Policy Monitoring Requirements and Subchapter D, concerning Indigent Defense Procedure Requirements, pursuant to Texas Government Code §2001.039. TIDC proposed the review of Texas Administrative Code, Title 1, Part 8, Chapter 174, Subchapters C and D in the October 4, 2024, issue of the Texas Register (49 TexReg 8177).

TIDC received no comments related to the review of the subchapters. Relating to the review of Texas Administrative Code, Title 1, Part 8, Chapter 174, Subchapters C and D, TIDC finds that the reasons for adopting the rules contained in this chapter continue to exist. As a result of internal review, TIDC has determined that certain revisions are appropriate and necessary. The adopted changes are published elsewhere in this issue of the Texas Register.

As a result of the rule review, TIDC finds that the reasons for initially adopting the rules in Texas Administrative Code, Title 1, Part 8, Chapter 174, Subchapters C and D, continue to exist, and readopts these subchapters in accordance with the requirements of Texas Government Code §2001.039.

TRD-202406348 Wesley Shackelford **Deputy Director** Texas Judicial Council Filed: December 30, 2024